PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 8 March 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place:  The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee
Services Officer:

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;
Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;
Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;
Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:

- viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- downloaded from our website

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon

AGENDA

Apologies for absence and substitutions
Declarations of interest

16/01225/FUL: Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road, OX4
2EZ

Site Address: Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road.

Proposal: Erection of 48 dwellings with associated car parking,
landscaping, open space and access.

Officer recommendation: to support the development in principle but
defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the
terms outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice
of permission, subject to conditions, on its completion

Conditions

Development begun within time limit

Develop in accordance with approved plans

Samples of materials

Details of all means of enclosure

Details of refuse and cycle storage (including residents and
visitors)

Revised window design for southern elevation of Block C (either
high level or repositioned)

7. Revised Landscaping plan required

8. Landscaping carried out by completion
9
1

abRrwN =

o

. Landscaping management plan
0. Details of access road (including tactile crossing at junction and
visibility splays)
11. Swept Path Analysis for refuse vehicles
12. Residents travel Information Pack
13. Construction Environmental Management Plan (including Traffic
Management)
14. Details of parking management (including parking controls,
parking management for the library)
15. Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure
16. Details of Biodiversity Enhancements
17. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme & Strategy (including
maintenance plan)
18. Archaeology Written Scheme of Investigation
19. Contaminated Land Assessment
20. Removal of Permitted Development Rights

Pages

13-52



21. Details of Fire Hydrants
22. Sustainability Measures (including detailed design of PV panels)

Legal Agreement: Affordable housing to the mix specified within the
application.

16/03108/RES: Jack Russell, 21 Salford Road, OX3 O0RX

Site Address: Jack Russell 21 Salford Road Oxford Oxfordshire

Proposal: Demolition of public house, erection of 16 flats (6 x 3-bed, 8
x 2-bed, 2 x 1-bed) on three floors. Provision of 19 car parking spaces.
(Reserved matters of outline planning permission 15/02282/0OUT
seeking approval of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale) (Amended plans).

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission for the
reasons below and subject to conditions:

Development begun within time limit.
Develop in accordance with approved plans.
Samples.

Bat assessment.

Contaminated Land 1.

Contaminated Land 2.

Landscape management plan.

Noogbkhwh =

16/01752/FUL: Land at Swan Motor Centre and to the
East Between Towns Road, Oxford

Site Address: Land at Swan Motor Centre and to the East of Between
Towns Road.

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide purpose built managed
student accommodation comprising 144 study rooms, provision for
one commercial unit of (85sgm), provision of an on-site management
suite of (67sqm), together with associated landscaping and
infrastructure (amended plans).

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission, subject to
conditions and the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement
to secure a contribution to affordable housing, and to delegate
authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the
permission:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

53 - 68

69 - 86



3. Materials — Samples.

4. Landscaping.

5. Landscape Management Plan.
6. Retained Trees.

7. Boundary Treatments.

8. Energy Requirements.

9. Cycle Parking.

10. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
11. Disabled Parking.

12. Pedestrian Visibility.

13. Vehicular Visibility Splays.

14. Refuse and Recycling Stores.
15. Council Store.

16. Retail Unit.

17. Students - No cars.

18. Full time students only.

19. Phased Drop Off Arrangements.
20. Day to day management.

21. Travel Plan and Travel Pack.
22. Signage.

23. External Lighting.

24. Biodiversity Enhancement Measures.
25. Additional Drainage Information.
26. SUDs.

27. Drainage Infrastructure.

28. Phased Risk Assessment.

29. Remedial Work.

30. Unexpected Contamination.

31. Archaeology.

32. Piling Methodology.

33. Tree Pits.

Legal Agreement and CIL

If planning permission is granted for the development then a legal
agreement would be required to be completed prior to a decision being
issued for an affordable housing contribution. A CIL payment would
also be required if planning permission is granted.

16/03157/FUL: Ampleforth Arms, 53 Collinwood Road,
Oxford,0X3 8HH

Site Address: 53 Collinwood Road Oxford OX3 8HH

Proposal: Part demolition of the existing public house. Part
redevelopment and conversion to create a new community run public
house at basement and ground floor level and 1 x 1-bed, 3 x 2-bed
and 2 x 3 bed residential apartments over ground, first and second
floors. Erection of 1 x 3-bed dwellinghouse.(Use Class C3). Provision

87 -98



of private amenity space, landscaping, car parking and associated
infrastructure.(Amended description)

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission, subject to the
conditions and the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement
to secure a contribution towards affordable housing,, and to delegate
authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the
permission.

Conditions:
1. Time limit.
Strictly in accordance.
3. Samples.
4. Hours of use of pub garden space.
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
6. Drainage.
7. SUDs.
8. Further details car parking areas.
9. Further details ventilation and extract.
10. Further details screening and boundaries.
11. Drainage.
12. Removal of PD rights for pub (change of use).
13. Contaminated Land investigation.
14. Contaminated Land remedial works.
15. Bin storage.
16. Bike storage.

16/00679/FUL: Site of Former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket
Road

Site Address: Site of Former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket Road

Proposal: Demolition of public house. Erection of 3 x 4-bed dwellings
and a three storey building to provide 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats
(Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking, bin
and cycle store (Amended plans).

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to
conditions

Conditions:

1. Time Limit.

Accordance with approved plans.
Visibility Splays.

Swept path analysis.

Access details.

Samples.

Bin storage.

NoOoOaR®N

99 - 108



8. Cycle Storage.

9. Boundary and screening details.
10. Drainage scheme.

11. SUDs.

12. Contaminated land assessment.
13. Energy Statement.

14. Biodiversity enhancements.

Minutes

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8
February 2017 are approved as a true and accurate record.

Forthcoming applications

Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. This is not
a definitive list and applications may be added or removed at any

point.
16/02885/FUL: Royal Mail Sorting Office And Major
Vehicle Maintenance Depot , 7000 Alec application
Issigonis Way, Oxford, OX4 2ZY
16/03006/FUL: Templars Square, Between Major
Towns Road, Oxford application
16/02624/FUL: 17 Kestrel Crescent Called in

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood
Lane, OX3 8HG

16/02998/FUL: 7 And 9 Leys Place, Oxford,

Non-delegated
application

Non-delegated

OX4 3DE application
15/03342/FUL: 16 Clive Road Called in
16/03034/FUL 44 Town Furze Called in
16/03275/FUL: 33 Church Hill Road Oxford Called in

OX4 3SG

17/00390/FUL: 22 Merewood Avenue, Non delegated
Oxford, OX3 8EF decision
16/02997/OUT: Land Adjacent , 2 Rymers Major

Lane, Oxford, OX4 3LA

application

109 - 116



10

16/01049/FUL: 474 Cowley Road, OX4 2DP  Major
application

16/01894/FUL and 16/01895/LBD: Grove Called in
House, 44 Iffley Turn, Oxford, OX4 4DU

16/03007/FUL: The Manor Hospital, Beech Non-delegated
Road, Oxford, OX3 7RP application

Dates of future meetings

The Committee will meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:

5 Apr 2017
10 May 2017




Councillors declaring interests
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to
you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your® employment; spo
[...]
r show a lack of respect towards those being recorded.

. To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the
meeting.

Meeting Etiquette

11. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair
will not permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw
the opportunity to address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in
public, not a public meeting.

12. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;

(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s
recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or

(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee
must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate
conditions.

Code updated to reflect changes in the Constitution agreed at Council on 25 July
2016.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

East Area Planning Committee 8th March 2017

Application Number: 16/01225/FUL
Decision Due by: 9th August 2016

Proposal: Erection of 48 dwellings with associated car parking,
landscaping, open space and access.

Site Address: Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road (site plan: appendix
1)

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward

Agent:  Savills Applicant: Catalyst Housing Limited

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission,
subject to conditions on its completion for the following reasons:

Reasons for Approval

1. The proposed development would make an efficient use of an allocated
development site to provide mu
[...]

1 Development begun within time limit

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans

3 Samples of materials

4 Details of all means of enclosure

5 Details of refuse and cycle storage (including residents and visitors)

6 Revised window design for southern elevation of Block C (either high level or

repositioned)

7 Revised Landscaping plan required

8 Landscaping carried out by completion

9 Landscaping management plan

10 Details of access road (including tactile crossing at junction and visibility

splays)

11 Swept Path Analysis for refuse vehicles

12 Residents travel Information Pack

13 Construction  Environmental Management Plan (including  Traffic

Management)

14 Details of parking management (including parking controls, parking

management for the library)

15 Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure

16 Details of Biodiversity Enhancements

17 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme & Strategy (including maintenance plan)

18 Archaeology Written Scheme of Investigation

19 Contaminated Land Assessment

20 Removal of Permitted Development Rights

21 Details of Fire Hydrants

22 Sustainability Measures (including detailed design of PV panels)

Legal Agreement:

Affordable housing to the mix specified within the application

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context

REPORT 14



CP9 - Creating Successful New Places

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

TR1 - Transport Assessment

TR2 - Travel Plans

HE2 - Archaeology

HE7 - Conservation Areas

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows

Core Strategy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources

CS11_ - Flooding

CS12_ - Biodiversity

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS21_ - Green spaces, leisure and sport

CS23_ - Mix of housing

CS24_ - Affordable housing

Sites and Housing Plan

SP
[...]
infrastructure (amended plans).

Site Address: Land At Swan Motor Centre And To The East Between
Towns Road Oxford Oxfordshire

Ward: Cowley Ward

Agent: Mr Roger Smith Applicant: Watkin Jones Group

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRANT planning permission
for the reasons set out below and subject to conditions and the satisfactory
completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution to affordable
housing and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
to issue the permission.

For the following reasons:

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation
and publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals. Officers
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report,
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions

Development begun within time limit
Develop in accordance with approved plans
Materials - Samples

Landscaping

Landscape Management Plan

AR WN -

REPORT 69



6 Retained Trees
7 Boundary Treatments
8 Energy Requirements
9 Cycle Parking

10 Construction Traffic Management Plan
11 Disabled Parking

12 Pedestrian Visibility

13 Vehicular Visibility Splays

14 Refuse and Recycling Stores

15 Council Store

16 Retail Unit

17 Students - No cars

18 Full time students only

19 Phased Drop Off Arrangements

20 Day to day management

21 Travel Plan and Travel Pack

22 Signage

23 External Lighting

24 Biodiversity Enhancement Measures
25 Additional Drainage Information

26 SUDs

27 Drain
[...]
on to refuse this application. They consider that the

interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and

REPORT 82



freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance
with the general interest.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission officers consider that
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community
safety.

Background Papers:
16/01752/FUL

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler

Extension: 2104
Date: 20t February 2017

REPORT 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

16/01752/FUL - Land At Swan Motor Centre And To The East

~

Chek -
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.
Ordnance Survey 100019348

i

Cur Lady's
RC Primary School

85

www.oxford.gov.uk

(B

OXFORD
CITY

COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

East Area Planning Committee
8th March 2017

Application Number: 16/03157/FUL
Decision Due by: 10th February 2017

Proposal: Part demolition of the existing public house. Part
redevelopment and conversion to create a new community
run public house at basement and ground floor level and 1 x
1-bed, 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 3 bed residential apartments over
ground, first and second floors. Erection of 1 x 3-bed
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity
space, landscaping, car parking and associated
infrastructure.(Amended description)

Site Address: 53 Collinwood Road Oxford OX3 8HH
Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward

Agent: Mr Owen Francis Applicant: Box Development
Management Ltd.

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRANT planning permission
for the reason below, subject to the conditions and the satisfactory completion of a
Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution towards affordable housing and to
delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the
permission.

Reason:
1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation
and publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:

Time limit

Strictly in accordance

Samples

Hours of use of pub garden space
Construction Traffic Management Plan
Drainage

O~ OWON -

REPORT 87



7 SUDs

8 Further details car parking areas

9 Further details ventilation and extract

10 Further details screening and boundaries

11 Drainage

12 Removal of PD rights for pub (change of use)
13 Contaminated Land investigation

14 Contaminated Land remedial works

15 Bin storage

16 Bike storage

Main Local Plan Policies:
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functionl Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

CP13 - Accessibility

CP19 - Nuisance

CP21 - Noise

CP22 - Contaminated Land

CP5 - Mixed-Use Developments

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density

CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context
RC18 - Public Houses

TR14 - Servicing Arrangements

TR3 - Car Parking Standards

Core Strategy

CS10_ - Waste and recycling

CS11_ - Flooding

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env
CS23_ - Mix of housing

CS24_ - Affordable housing

MP1 - Model Policy

Sites and Housing Plan

HP12_ - Indoor Space

HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes

HP13_ - Outdoor Space

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking

HP16_ - Residential car parking

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes

HP4_ - Affordable Homes from Small H
[...]
t in unacceptable additional pressure on parking in the surrounding area.
Additional details required by condition will ensure that the final scheme is
compliant with all relevant policies.

Human Rights Act 1998

Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in
reaching a recommendation to refuse this application. They consider that the
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance
with the general interest.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission officers consider that
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community
safety.

Background Papers:

Contact Officer: Sian Saadeh
Extension: 2809

REPORT 94



Date: 24th February 2017

REPORT

95



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

(B

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

*,
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.
Ordnance Survey 100019348

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 8th March 2017
Application Number: 16/00679/FUL
Decision Due by: 11th May 2016
Proposal: Demolition of public house. Erection of 3 x 4-bed dwellings
and a three storey building to provide 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-
bed flats (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity
space, car parking, bin and cycle store (Amended plans).
Site Address: Site of Former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket Road Appendix 1
Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward

Agent: Mr Huw Mellor Applicant: Keble Homes

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRA
[...]
y 2017 as a true and accurate record.

106.Forthcoming applications

The Committee noted these.

107.Dates of future meetings

The Committee noted these.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.30 pm

116



	Agenda
	3 16/01225/FUL: Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road, OX4 2EZ
	16-01225-FUL Temple Cowley Pools - Appendix 1
	16-01225-FUL Temple Cowley Pools - Appendix 2
	16-01225-FUL Temple Cowley Pools - Appendix 3

	4 16/03108/RES: Jack Russell, 21 Salford Road, OX3 0RX
	16-03108-RES Jack Russell, 21 Salford Road - site plan

	5 16/01752/FUL: Land at Swan Motor Centre and to the East Between Towns Road, Oxford
	16/01752/FUL: Land At Swan Motor Centre & Between Towns Road, Oxford - site plan

	6 16/03157/FUL: Ampleforth Arms, 53 Collinwood Road, Oxford,OX3 8HH
	16-03157-FUL: Ampleforth Arms, 53 Collinwood Road - site plan

	7 16/00679/FUL: Site of Former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket Road
	16/00679/FUL: Site of Former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket Road - site plan

	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 8 March 2017 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Coulter (Chair)
	Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Paule)
	Councillor Taylor

	Councillor Wolff
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager

Philip Devonald, Planning Legal Locum

Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Mick Haines

Apologies:

Councillor(s) Paule and Wilkinson sent apologies. 
<AI1>

Vote of thanks 

The Chair and the Committee recorded their thanks to their legal adviser, Michael Morgan, for his advice to them during his time with the Council.
</AI1>

<AI2>

108. Declarations of interest 

Minute 109: Councillor Henwood declared that he had made a contribution to the Save Temple Cowley Pools campaign in the past and said he would withdraw from consideration of from this application to avoid any perception of bias or predetermination. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

109. 16/01225/FUL: Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road, OX4 2EZ 

Councillor Henwood declared that he had made a contribution to the Save Temple Cowley Pools campaign in the past and recused himself from this item. He stepped down from the Committee for the duration of this item, left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision.

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of 48 dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping, open space and access at Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road, Cowley.

The Planning Officer reported receipt of two comments received after publication of the agenda.

Nigel Gibson; Jane Alexander; Jane Johnston; and Judith Harley, representing Old Temple Cowley Residents' Association, spoke against the application.

Chris Struthers and Roger Davis, representing the applicant and agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers

A motion to refuse the application on the grounds that the determination of the need for leisure provision in the area was based on out of date data was not seconded and therefore fell.

The Committee agreed to partially amend conditions (5) to include details of sufficient low level cycle storage and (14) to include one disabled parking space for the library

The Committee resolved to support the development in principle but defer application 16/01225/FUL in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, subject to conditions below, on its completion:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Samples of materials.

4. Details of all means of enclosure.

5. Details of refuse and cycle storage (including residents and visitors) (sufficient low level storage)

6. Revised window design for southern elevation of Block C (either high level or repositioned).

7. Revised Landscaping plan required.

8. Landscaping carried out by completion.

9. Landscaping management plan.

10. Details of access road (including tactile crossing at junction and visibility splays).

11. Swept Path Analysis for refuse vehicles.

12. Residents travel Information Pack.

13. Construction Environmental Management Plan (including Traffic Management).

14. Details of parking management (including parking controls, parking management for the library; one disabled space for the library).

15. Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure.

16. Details of Biodiversity Enhancements.

17. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme & Strategy (including maintenance plan).

18. Archaeology Written Scheme of Investigation.

19. Contaminated Land Assessment.

20. Removal of Permitted Development Rights.

21. Details of Fire Hydrants.

22. Sustainability Measures (including detailed design of PV panels).

Legal Agreement: Affordable housing to the mix specified within the application.
</AI3>

<AI4>

110. 16/03108/RES: Jack Russell, 21 Salford Road, OX3 0RX 

Councillor Henwood returned to his place on the committee.

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of the public house; erection of 16 flats (6 x 3-bed, 8 x 2-bed, 2 x 1-bed) on three floors; provision of 19 car parking spaces. (Reserved matters of outline planning permission 15/02282/OUT seeking approval of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) (amended plans) at the Jack Russell, 21 Salford Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer recommended deletion of condition 7 in the report as this duplicated a condition on the outline permission.

Anthony Baker, Councillor Haines, Max Tucker, and Anthony Golding spoke against the application setting out their opposition to the development and the loss of the pub.

Martin Gilbert, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the details of the scheme, mindful of the relationship to the relevant outline permission. They agreed to add a condition requiring installation of ducting suitable for installation of charging points for electric vehicles and an informative to ensure cycle storage was flexible and varied enough to be useful for all residents.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/03108/RES subject to conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Samples.

4. Bat assessment.

5. Contaminated Land 1.

6. Contaminated Land 2.

7. Installation of ducting suitable for installation of charging points for electric vehicles 

Informative: cycle parking to be flexible and varied enough to be useful for all residents.

</AI4>

<AI5>

111. 16/01752/FUL: Land at Swan Motor Centre and to the East Between Towns Road, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide purpose built managed student accommodation comprising 144 study rooms, provision for one commercial unit of (85sqm), provision of an on-site management suite of (67sqm), together with associated landscaping and infrastructure (amended plans) on land at Swan Motor Centre and to the East of Between Towns Road.

Judith Harley, representing Old Temple Cowley Road Residents’ Association, and Martin Tasker, local resident, spoke against the application.

Roger Smith, the agent, and Stephen Hodder, the architect, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee asked question of the speakers and considered the details of the application, noting those matters dealt with by condition. They noted that there was a need to reduce low-level nuisance from students congregating outside to smoke and to encourage students to integrate into the local community. They agreed to add two informatives: that the management plan includes management of students smoking around and on the site; and there should be an accessible noticeboard for advertising local community events.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/01752/FUL, subject to conditions below and the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution to affordable housing, and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the permission:

Conditions

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials – Samples.

4. Landscaping.

5. Landscape Management Plan.

6. Retained Trees.

7. Boundary Treatments.

8. Energy Requirements.

9. Cycle Parking.

10. Construction Traffic Management Plan.

11. Disabled Parking.

12. Pedestrian Visibility.

13. Vehicular Visibility Splays.

14. Refuse and Recycling Stores.

15. Council Store.

16. Retail Unit.

17. Students - No cars.

18. Full time students only.

19. Phased Drop Off Arrangements.

20. Day to day management.

21. Travel Plan and Travel Pack.

22. Signage.

23. External Lighting.

24. Biodiversity Enhancement Measures.

25. Additional Drainage Information.

26. SUDs.

27. Drainage Infrastructure.

28. Phased Risk Assessment.

29. Remedial Work.

30. Unexpected Contamination.

31. Archaeology.

32. Piling Methodology.

33. Tree Pits.

Informatives: 

· that the management plan include management of students smoking around and on the site; 

· there should be an accessible noticeboard for advertising local community events.

</AI5>

<AI6>

112. 16/03157/FUL: Ampleforth Arms, 53 Collinwood Road, Oxford,OX3 8HH 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the part demolition of the existing public house; part redevelopment and conversion to create a new community run public house at basement and ground floor level and 1 x 1-bed, 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 3 bed residential apartments over ground, first and second floors; erection of 1 x 3-bed dwellinghouse.(Use Class C3); and provision of private amenity space, landscaping, car parking and associated infrastructure at the Ampleforth Arms, 53 Collinwood Road, OX3 8HH

Owen Francis, the agent; Nick Charlton, representing the applicant; and Linda Simms, representing the management group spoke in support of the application and confirmed this would operate as a community-run local pub.

The Planning Officer reported that as set out in the report the legal agreement should include provision to ensure the pub is retained at the site for the benefit of the community and the committee agreed to specify this.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/03157/FUL, subject to the conditions below and the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution towards affordable housing and provision to ensure the pub is retained at the site for the benefit of the community, and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the permission.

Conditions:

1. Time limit.

2. Strictly in accordance.

3. Samples.

4. Hours of use of pub garden space.

5. Construction Traffic Management Plan.

6. Drainage.

7. SUDs.

8. Further details car parking areas.

9. Further details ventilation and extract.

10. Further details screening and boundaries.

11. Drainage.

12. Removal of PD rights for pub (change of use).

13. Contaminated Land investigation.

14. Contaminated Land remedial works.

15. Bin storage.

16. Bike storage.

</AI6>

<AI7>

113. 16/00679/FUL: Site of Former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket Road 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of public house; erection of 3 x 4-bed dwellings and a three storey building to provide 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (Use Class C3); and provision of private amenity space, car parking, bin and cycle store (Amended plans) at the site of the former Shelley Arms, 114 Cricket Road.

Huw Mellor and Ollie McGovern, the agent and the applicant’s representative, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/00679/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit.

2. Accordance with approved plans.

3. Visibility Splays.

4. Swept path analysis.

5. Access details.

6. Samples.

7. Bin storage.

8. Cycle Storage.

9. Boundary and screening details.

10. Drainage scheme.

11. SUDs.

12. Contaminated land assessment.

13. Energy Statement.

14. Biodiversity enhancements.

</AI7>

<AI8>

114. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 as a true and accurate record subject to amending Minute 104 to include a fourth paragraph: The Planning Officer reported that at this point it was not proposed to undertake enforcement action for works on the stable block as alterations had resulted in its architectural significance being diminished although this decision did not indicate the works were not substandard.

</AI8>

<AI9>

115. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications.

</AI9>

<AI10>

116. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.10 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


